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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA - COUNTY OF YORK 
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


PLAINTIFF, 


V. 


JUSTIN MEDFORD 


DEFENDANT. 


B-E-F-0-R-E: 


) Docket No. 
)2023-GS-46-05436 
)2023-GS-46-05426 
)2023-GS-46-05427 
)2023-GS-46-05429 
) 
) 
) PLEA HEARING 
) 
) 
) 
) 


March 22, 2024 
York, South Carolina 


THE HONORABLE WILLIAM A. MCKINNON 


A-P-P-E-A-R-A-N-C-E-S: 


William Anderson, ESQ. 
Attorney for the State of South Carolina 


Melissa Rogers, ESQ. 
Attorney for the Defendant 


Maria DiScioscia, RPR 
Official Court Reporter 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


MR. ANDERSON: May it Please the Court. 


THE COURT: Yes, sir. 


MR. ANDERSON: Before you is Justin Medford 


represent by Melissa Rogers of the Public Defender's 


office. He is pleading guilty to 2023-GS-46-5426, 


trafficking in fentanyl 4 to 14 grams first offense. 


2023-GS-46-5427, possession with intent to distribute 


fentanyl within proximity to a park or school. 


2023-GS-46-5436, resisting arrest and 2023-GS-46-3729 


all of those charges have been true billed. We do have 


a drug report. This is a negotiated 15-year sentence. 


The State is also dismissing per plea 17 more 


indictments across five separate cases. And the State 


does have an argument regarding the time-served credit 


at the appropriate time. 


THE COURT: Okay. Time served is in dispute. 


MR. ANDERSON: And this should also be a "lift 


bench warrant" order as well. 


THE COURT: Okay. I didn't see it but I 


probably just missed it. 


MR. ANDERSON: I may not have printed it 


out --


THE COURT: Oh, I've got it. It was hiding. 


Mr. Medford, what is your full legal name sir? 


MR. MEDFORD: Justin Medford. 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


THE COURT: How old are you, sir? 


MR. MEDFORD: 39. 


THE COURT: How far did you go in school? 


MR. MEDFORD: GED. 


THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for 


drug abuse, alcohol abuse, or have mental health 


treatment? 


MR. MEDFORD: No, sir. 


THE COURT: Are you, right now, under the 


influence of any doctor prescribed medication or illegal 


drugs or alcohol? 


MR. MEDFORD: No, sir. 


THE COURT: Do you have any other mental or 


physical conditions that would interfere with your 


ability to understand what's happening in court today? 


MR. MEDFORD: No, sir. 


THE COURT: Mr. Medford, I understand you're 


here to plead guilty to four charges. That's 


trafficking fentanyl 4 to 14 grams first offense, which 


carries up to 25 years. Resisting arrest (b), which 


carries up to 10 years. Failure to stop for a blue 


light, which carries up to 3 years and PWID fentanyl 


within proximity of a park of school, also carries up to 


10 years; is that correct? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


THE COURT: I understand that your attorney 


has negotiated for a 15-year active sentence that will 


resolve all these charges --


And also, is this everything pending, Mr. 


Anderson, in York County. 


MR. ANDERSON: This is everything pending York 


County. 


THE COURT: That would resolve all your 


charges. Is that your understanding? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Is that what you would like me to 


do? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Mr. Medford, I do need to talk to 


you about some of these charges. The trafficking 


fentanyl charge and the PWID fentanyl within proximity 


to a park or school are both serious offenses under 


South Carolina Law. South Carolina has, what most 


people call, a combination of serious -- I'm sorry. 


Most people call "a strike system" which is a 


combination of serious and and most serious offenses. 


If you get any three combinations of serious or most 


serious or any two of most serious offenses, you're 


eligible for a "life without parole sentence". You 


understand that? 


4 







5


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 


15 


16 


17 


18 


19 


20 


21 


22 


23 


24 


25 


State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: And both the PWID within proximity 


of a park or school and the trafficking, they are 


serious offenses. You understand that? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: And then the trafficking charge is 


also a violent offense. That can effect your 


classification inside the Department of Corrections. It 


can effect your release date. It can have additional 


collateral consequence when you get out. Do you 


understanding that? 


Anderson? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Mr. Medford 


You said that you do have a drug report, Mr. 


MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: I do need to worn you, Mr. 


Medford. I hope that you're never in front of a judge 


again on a drug charge, but if you are, these drug 


charges today will make the next one worse. Do you 


understand that? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: The biggest right that you give up 


when you plead guilty, is your right to a jury trial. 


Presumably that's on all four of these charges and you 


5 







6


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 


15 


16 


17 


18 


19 


20 


21 


22 


23 


24 


25 


State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


can't be found guilty unless, a jury of 12 York County 


citizens hears all the evidences and votes to find you 


guilty. And their vote would have to be unanimous and 


beyond a reasonable doubt. Do you understand that? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: At the trial, you have the right 


to have an attorney present and representing you. That 


lawyer can speak for you, give you legal advice, and 


maybe even get evidence suppressed. 


You also have the the right to participate in 


your own defense and you can speak in court if you want 


too and you also have the right to remain silent. If 


you elect to do that, no one can use it against you in 


any way. You have the right to call witnesses into 


court to assist you in your defense, which can include 


subpoenaing them, which means forcing them to come to 


court. And finally, you have the right to cross-examine 


or confront all the State's witness. Do you understand 


all these rights? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Do you want to give them all up 


and plead guilty today? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Is that your attorney Ms. Rogers? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


THE COURT: Are you completely satisfied with 


her work? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Have you had enough time to ask her 


all your questions? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Is there anything you've asked her 


to do that she's not been able to do? 


MR. MEDFORD: No, sir. 


THE COURT: And you're completely satisfied? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Is your choice to plead guilty 


your own decision made freely and voluntarily? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Other than the negotiated 15-year 


sentence and all the other charges being dropped, has 


anybody promised you anything else or threatened you in 


any way to get you to plead guilty? 


MR. MEDFORD: No, sir. 


THE COURT: Ms. Rogers, do you concur with your 


client's decision to plead guilty? 


MS. ROGERS: I do, your Honor. 


THE COURT: Did you discuss with him his 


constitutional rights, the State's evidence, and any 


possible defenses? 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


MS. ROGERS: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Since the trafficking is the most 


serious charge --


MR. ANDERSON: I was gonna say, I have no 


objection if you want to ''time-serve'' it? 


THE COURT: The thing is, there's is no 


probation here. I don't think it makes much difference. 


He gonna be going in for 15 on the one that's the 


violent and the serious offense so ... We'll go -- he's 


sentenced on all four. 


MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Go ahead. Yes, sir. 


MR. ANDERSON: May it please the Court. 


On May 24, 2023 Fort Mill PD observed a black 


Infinity with a defective headlight in York County and 


attempted a traffic stop. The car failed to yield to 


blue lights and sirens for over a mile before pulling 


over into the Food Lion parking lot. Upon approach, 


officers noticed a clear plastic baggy of marijuana in 


the front passenger's seat. Defendant driver appeared 


to be extremely lethargic. Officers detained and 


Mirandized him, because his license was suspended. He 


admitted to having marijuana and a needle in the car. 


P.C. search officer's located fentanyl 


fragments on the driver's side floor board and all over 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


the diver door and frame. Upon search an officer became 


ill from fentanyl exposure and had to be transported to 


the hospital for having elevated heart rate. He missed 


his entire shift because of the exposure. The officers 


also charged the defendant with obstruction from that 


arrest. As it appears to having had crushed the pills 


in an attempt to destroy them before pulling over. 


Then as to the other charges. On September 


11, 2023, Rock Hill PD responded to the Extended Stay on 


Canterbury Glen Lane, York County, in reference to an 


unresponsive male on a hotel patio. 


Upon arrival officers located the defendant 


under the influence of drugs with a syringe and a orange 


pill bottle in his lap in plain view. The pill bottle 


contained multiple clear plastic baggies with narcotics. 


The defendant declined medical treatment from EMS. 


Officers then told the defendant he was under arrest and 


attempted to handcuff him. Defendant then began to 


fight, in an attempt to flee and officer's had to taze 


him multiple times. At one point he also attempted to 


take one of the officer's taser. After a lengthy 


struggle officers were eventually finally able to get 


him under control. During the struggle the defendant 


threw a plastic grocery bag that contained 


methamphetamine. During search incident to arrest, 
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officers located some cocaine in the defendant's pocket 


and some fentanyl in his right sock. Officers also 


recovered that orange pill bottle which contained crack, 


alprazolam, diazepam, methamphetamine, fentanyl, 


marijuana and crack cocaine 


THE COURT: All in one bottle? 


MR. ANDERSON: All in one bottle. Yes, sir. I 


guess it was big orange -- like a larger pill bottle. 


The defendant also had $542.00 in cash on his person. 


Officers seized his cellphone and obtained a search 


warrant for it's contest. Cellphone contained abundant 


evidence of drug sales. 


Total drugs in this case was 48.35 grams of 


methamphetamine, 17.59 grams of fentanyl, roughly 3 


grams of cocaine and a few alprazolam and diazepam 


pills. 


Would you like to hear the State's time-served 


argument now, your Honor? 


THE COURT: Let me go ahead and go through the 


plea colloquy and then I'll hear your argument. Then 


I'll hear that --


MR. ANDERSON: -- yes, sir 


THE COURT: argument on time-served. 


Mr. Medford, did you hear what the State said 


happened in your case? 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Is that what really happened? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Do you still want to plead guilty 


to PWID proximity of a park or school, trafficking in 


fentanyl 4 to 14 grams first offense, resisting arrest 


(b), and failure to stop for a blue light. 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Are you guilty of those four 


charges? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: You understand, if you don't like 


my sentence you have ten days to appeal. 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: Has everything you told me today 


been the truth? 


MR. MEDFORD: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: I find there's a substantial 


factual basis for the plea. It's been made freely, 


voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently. 


Mr. Medford's had the advice of counsel, an experienced 


criminal defense attorney whom he says he's totally 


happy. I will accept the plea. 


Let me hear from the State on the 


''time-served''? 
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State of South Carolina v Justin Medford 


MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir. May I approach 


Judge? 


THE COURT: Yes, sir. 


MR. ANDERSON: Your Honor, the State's 


position is that Mr. Medford is not entitled to any 


credit for the time he's spent in pretrial 


incarceration. The legislature passed this law back in 


June of this year and the defendant picked up three of 


this charges after the law was passed. Basically, that 


law, for the record 24-13-40. ''Credit for time-served 


prior to trial on sentencing shall not be given." And 


when the prisoner commits a subsequent crime while out 


on bond.'' It's the State's position that it's pretty 


clear the legislature intended time-serve credit to not 


be given when a defendant is out on bond and commits a 


subsequent crime. That is essentially why the State 


believes that Mr. Medford is not entitled to any credit. 


I'm not aware of our office invoking the 


statute routinely. But I believe it's appropriate in 


this case given the number of charges and the number of 


crimes that were committed by Mr. Medford while out on 


bond. 


THE COURT: Ms. Rogers? 


MS. ROGERS: Your Honor, as you know Mr. 


Medford was arrested multiple times. The only charge 
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that he's pleading to from the original arrest is the 


failure to stop. The rest of the charges are from the 


most recent arrest. 


He's currently in jail on FTA's from the 


original arrests and then for the new charges that he's 


pleading to, your Honor. As to the argument, he picked 


up subsequent charges, I understand he did, but the ones 


he's pleading to, like I said the only one from the 


original is, failure to stop and these most recent ones 


he hasn't picked up any subsequent problems after that. 


He also has never had his bond revoked. He's just in on 


the FTA's. 


So for those reasons, we ask that you consider 


giving him 6 months credit. He has 192 days that he's 


been in there. It's a15-year sentence at 85 percent 


your Honor. I don't think 6 months is going to make 


that much difference, but I wanted to argue on behalf of 


my client. 


THE COURT: I'll be honest, this is the first 


time someone's asked me to invoke the bond statue. So 


give me a second, I want to make sure I don't make a 


mistake. 


MR. ANDERSON: Yes, sir. 


THE COURT: I'll be honest, I think if the 


State invokes it's, it does not appear to be 
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discretionary. I've pulled up West Law and see if any 


cases interpret it like that. It appears to be 


nondiscretionary. 


MR. ANDERSON: When I checked Judge, I could 


not find any cases on the new law because it's so new. 


THE COURT: Well, it looks like I've reached 


the same conclusion Mr. Anderson. I don't think there's 


any cases interpreting that. Ms. Rogers, do you want 


argument on that, because I think it's mandatory. 


MS. ROGERS: Okay. No, sir. 


THE COURT: Anything else Ms. Rogers? 


MS. ROGERS: No, your Honor. I just ask that 


you go with the negotiation. 


THE COURT: Mr. Medford, anything you'd like 


to say, sir? 


MR. MEDFORD: No, sir. 


THE COURT: The State of South Carolina versus 


Justin Medford, indictments 2023-GS-46-3729, 5436, 5427, 


and 5426. The charges are trafficking fentanyl 4 to 14 


grams first offense, PWID fentanyl within a park or 


school, failure to stop for a blue light and resisting 


arrest (b). On the trafficking fentanyl charge, the 


sentence of the Court is Mr. Medford is committed to the 


custody of the department of corrections for a period of 


15 years. On the PWID fentanyl proximity park or 
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school, and resisting arrest (b), the sentence of the 


Court is the same on both. Mr. Medford is committed to 


the department of corrections for a period of 10 years. 


And finally, on the failure to stop for a blue light, 


Mr. Medford is committed to the custody of department of 


corrections for a period of 3 years. 


All of these sentences are concurrent, no 


credit for time-served pursuant to 24-13-40. 


MR. ANDERSON: Thank you, sir. 


(Whereupon, the above-caption case was 


concluded.) 
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C E R T I F I C A T E 


I, the undersigned Maria DiScioscia, Official 


Court Reporter for the Sixth Judicial Circuit of the 


State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the 


foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete transcript 


of the record of all the proceedings in the captioned 


case, in the Circuit Court for York, South Carolina, on 


the 22nd day of March, 2024. 


I do further certify that I am not related, 


either by blood or marriage, to any of the parties in 


t~is action; and that I am in no way interested in the 


outcome of this matter. 


Maria DiScioscia 
Official Court Reporter 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


COUNTY OF YORK 
INDICTMENT 


At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 26, 2023, the Grand 


Jurors of York County present upon their oath: 


TRAFFICKING IN FENTANYL 


The defendant, Justin Ray Medford, did on or about September 11, 2023, in York 


County, South Carolina, sell, manufacture, cultivate, deliver, purchase, or bring into this 


State, or did provide financial assistance or otherwise aid, abet, attempt, or conspire to 


sell, manufacture, cultivate, deliver, purchase, or bring into this State, or was knowingly 


in actual or constructive possession or knowingly attempted to become in actual or 


constructive possession of fourteen (14) grams but less than twenty-eight (28) grams or 


more of fentanyl, or fentanyl related substance; or fourteen (14) grams but less than 


twenty-eight (28) of any mixture containing any of these. This was in violation of 44-53-


370( e)(9) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended. 


Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such 


case made and provided. 


WI(LIAM S. ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR 


WSA 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


COUNTY OF YORK 
INDICTMENT 


At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 26, 2023, the Grand 


Jurors of York County present upon their oath: 


POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE FENTANYL WITHIN PROXIMITY OF A 
PARK OR SCHOOL 


The defendant, Justin Ray Medford, did on or about September 11, 2023, in York 


County, South Carolina, with knowledge that he was within a one half mile radius of the 


grounds of Manchester Park, a public or private elementary, middle, or secondary 


school; a public playground or park; a public vocational or trade school or technical 


educational center; or a public or private college or university, distribute, sell, 


manufacture, or unlawfully possess with intent to distribute fentanyl, a schedule II 


controlled substance under provisions of Section 44-53-110, et seq., Code of Laws of 


South Carolina, all in violation of Section 44-53-445, Code of Laws of South Carolina 


(1976, as amended). 


Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such 


case made and provided. 


WILLIAM S. ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR 


WSA 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


COUNTY OF YORK 
INDICTMENT 


At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 26, 2023, the Grand 


Jurors of York County present upon their oath: 


POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE CRACK COCAINE WITHIN 
PROXIMITY OF A PARK OR SCHOOL 


The defendant, Justin Ray Medford, did on or about September 12, 2023, in York 


County, South Carolina, with knowledge that he was within a one half mile radius of the 


grounds of Manchester Park, a public or private elementary, middle, or secondary 


school; a public playground or park; a public vocational or trade school or technical 


educational center; or a public or private college or university, distribute, sell, 


manufacture, or unlawfully possess with intent to distribute crack cocaine, a schedule II 


controlled substance under provisions of Section 44-53-110, et seq., Code of Laws of 


South Carolina, all in violation of Section 44-53-445, Code of Laws of South Carolina 


(1976, as amended). 


Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such 


case made and provided. 


WILLIAM S. ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR 


WSA 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


COUNTY OF YORK 
INDICTMENT 


At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 26, 2023, the Grand 


Jurors of York County present upon their oath: 


RESISTING ARREST 


The defendant, Justin Ray Medford, did in York County, on or about September 


11, 2023, knowingly and willfully assault, beat or wound Ashley Mendez Ocampo with 


the Rock Hill Police Department while Ashley Mendez Ocampo was engaged in serving, 


executing, or attempting to serve or execute a legal writ or process; or did assault, beat, 


or wound Ashley Mendez Ocampo when resisting an arrest being made by Ashley 


Mendez Ocampo and knew or reasonably should have known Ashley Mendez Ocampo 


was a law enforcement officer, all in violation of Section 16-9-320(8), Code of Laws of 


South Carolina (1976, as amended). 


Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such 


case made and provided. 


WILLIAM S. ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR 


WSA 
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Leverett, Scott


From: Leverett, Scott
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 10:29 AM
To: Andrew Powell
Cc: Grace Sommer; Carter, Wanda
Subject: 2024-000525 - State v. Justin Ray Medford - Record on Appeal and Final Brief of Appellant
Attachments: 2024-000525 - State v. Justin Ray Medford - Record on Appeal.pdf; 2024-000525 - State v. Justin Ray 


Medford - Final Brief of Appellant.pdf


Dear Mr. Powell, 
 
        AƩached please find a copy of the Record on Appeal and Final Brief of Appellant in the above referenced case that is 
being filed today with the Court of Appeals. 
 
                        ‐ScoƩ LevereƩ 
                         Admin. Asst. for Wanda Carter 
                         Appellate Defense 















































